10.1365

Mail Stop: Assignment Recordation Servic Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

10-20-2005 103103531

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

	Attorney Docket No. 125406	
Please record the attached orig	ginal document or copy thereof.	
A. Name of conveying parties:	2. A. Name and address of receiving party:	
1) Pradeep K. BANSAL 2) Lee BEGEJA 3) Carroll W. CRESWELL 4) Jeffrey FARAH 5) Benjamin J. STERN 6) Jay WILPON	AT&T CORPORATION 32 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10013-2412	
B. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  ☐ Yes ☒ No		
A. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other  B. Execution Date: 1) October 13, 2005, 2) October 6, 2005, 3) September 28, 2005, 4) October 13, 2005 and 5) and 6) October 3, 2005	B. Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  ☐ Yes ☐ No	
☐ This document is being filed together with a new applic	eation.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers att	ached?	
C. Title of Application: <u>DIGITAL COMMUNICATION</u>	ON BIOMETRIC AUTHENTICATION	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
Name: James A. Oliff	7. A. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	1
	B. Enclosed (Check No. <u>171846</u> )	
Address: OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC P.O. Box 19928 Alexandria, VA 22320	Credit any overpayment or charge any underpayment to deposit account number 15-0461.	7112482
		200000
Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief the foregoing inform the original document.	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of	19/2005 EDUDER TO
James A. Oliff Registration No. 27,075	Date: <u>October 13, 2005</u>	1972005

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 017096 FRAME: 0075** 

Docket No. 125406

## ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, we, Pradeep K. BANSAL, of Monmouth Junction in the County of Middlesex and State of New Jersey, Lee BEGEJA, of Gillette in the County of Morris and State of New Jersey, Carroll W. CRESWELL, of Basking Ridge in the County of Somerset and State of New Jersey, Jeffrey FARAH, of North Brunswick in the County of Middlesex and State of New Jersey, Benjamin J. STERN, of Morris Township in the County of Morris and State of New Jersey and Jay WILPON, of Warren in the County of Somerset and State of New Jersey, hereby sell, assign and transfer to AT&T Corp., a corporation of the State of New York, having an office at 32 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10013-2412, U.S.A., and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to DIGITAL COMMUNICATION BIOMETRIC AUTHENTICATION described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, executed by us of even date herewith, and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to AT&T Corp. the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize AT&T Corp. to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of AT&T Corp. to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to AT&T Corp. in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as AT&T Corp. may designate.

-]-

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be n in connection with said applications, patents, or other for	ecessary, desirable or convenient
Date: 10 13 2005	Pradecolk BANSAL
United States of America	
State of New Jersey	
County of Middlesex	
On this 13th day of October  Pradeep K. BANSAL, to me known to be the individual the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of	al described in and who executed
TAL CONTINUES ON CONTROL OF AN	Camble Petro
CAPMELA PATRITÒ HOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NU MY COMMISSION EXPERS ON OSIZZIGOS	Lee BEGEIA
Date:	
United States of America	· ·
State of New Jersey	
County of Morris	
On this day of	scribed in and who executed the
	Notary Public

**-2**-

Docket No. 125406

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to AT&T Corp. but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

## Pradeep K. BANSAL

Date:	<del></del>					
United States	s of America					
State of	New Jerse	y				
County of	Middlesex					
Pradeep K. E	BANSAL, to	_ day of me known to be t and acknowledged	he individ	., 2005, before me pual described in and of the same.	ersonally came i who executed	e 1
			_	Notary Pu Lee BEGEJA	iblic Begg	
Date: 10/6	6/2005					
United States	of America					
State of	New Jerse	<b>y</b>				
County of	Morris					
Lee BEGEJA	to me kn		ividual de cution of t	4:		
		Commission Expires	8/1/2010	Notary Pu	blic	_

-2-

Docket No. 125406

**CARMELA PATUTO** 

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NJ MY COMMISSION EXPIRES ON 08/22/2008 United States of America State of New Jersey County of Somerset On this 29th day of September, 2005, before me personally came Carroll W. CRESWELL, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same. Notary Public Jeffrey FARAH Date: \_\_\_\_\_ United States of America New Jersey State of Middlesex County of On this \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2005, before me personally came Jeffrey FARAH, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

## Carroll W. CRESWELL

Date:					
United States	of America				
State of	New Jersey	,			
County of	Somerset				
On th Carroll W. (executed the	is CRESWELL foregoing ins	day of	, 2005 be the individ wiedged execution	, before me perso ual described in on of the same.	onally came a and who
				Notary Public	;
			Jc	ffrey FARAH	
Date:	s of America			Hana	
State of	New Jersey	7			
County of	Middlesex				
Jeffrey FAR	AH, to me k	day of Octo nown to be the in acknowledged exe	dividual describe	ed in and who ea	onally came xecuted the
			Car	mula F	Panto
				Notary Public	
			NOTARY PLEM	A PATUTO LIC STATE OF NA MPHRES ON 089248005	

-3-

		Benjamin J. STERN
Date: 10/3	12005	Seyon I ften
United States	of America	
State of	New Jersey	
County of	Morris	
Benjamin J. S	s day of	al described in and who executed the
		Stirt Badders
		Notary Public BIN J. BADDERS
Date: 10/3/ United States		Jay WILPON
State of	New Jersey	
County of	Somerset	
Jay WILPON	s day of, to me known to be the individual rument, and acknowledged execution o	described in and who executed the

AT&T Corp. Room 2A-207 One AT&T Way Bedminster, New Jersey 07921

**RECORDED: 10/13/2005** 

-4-